~A Heritage for Success~

110 N. Poplar St. * PO. Box 218 * West Branch, lowa 52358
Ph. 319-643-5888 * Fax 319-643-2305 * www.westhranchiowa org * wheity@Lcom net

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
Thursday, November 7, 2013 e 6:30 p.m.
West Branch City Council Chambers, 110 N. Poplar St.
Council Quorum May Be Present

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Update from City Attorney on October 21, 2013 and November 4, 2013 Council
Meetings

4. Introduction of new member (if applicable)

5. Election of new Chairperson./Move to action.

6. Election of Secretary./Move to action.

7. Approve variance of City Code Section 165.11.4 to allow for a retaining wall to be
located in the side yard at 200 Ridge View Drive./Move to action.

8. Adjourn

Board of Adjustment Members: Wilburn Bass, Craig Cochran, Wayne Frauenholtz, Craig Walker, vacancy
Mayor: Mark Worrell - Council Members: Jordan Ellyson, Colton Miller, Jim Oaks, Mary Beth Stevenson, Dick Stoolman
City Administrator/Clerk: Matt Muckler * Fire Chief: Kevin Stoolman * Library Director: Nick Shimmin
Parks & Rec Director: Melissa Russell + Police Chief: Mike Horihan * Public Works Director: Matt Goodale
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Date ﬂ(}?‘ ‘/ 203
Name o + Qadon Sacd,
Address__ 2/ ,@c{ﬁ%" Vizwr Lhive,

THE P'ROPERTY OWNER OR APPLICANT IS TO FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING FORM,
EXPLAINING FULLY ALL REASONS FOR SAID REQUEST. PLEASE READ THE
EXPLANATORY INFORMATION PRIOR TO FILLING OUT THE LINE ITEM.

CITY CODE OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA. CHAPTER 165. ZONING REGULATIONS.

165.22 POWERS OF THE BOARD. The Board of Adjustment shall have the following
powers:

1. Administrative Review. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged by the
appellants that there is error in any order, requirement, permit, decision, determination
or refusal made by the zoning officer or other administrative official in the carrying out or
enforcement of any provision of this chapter, and for interpretation of the Zoning Map.

2. Vote Required. The concurring vote of three (3) members of the Board shall be
necessary to reverse or modify any order or decision of an administrative official.

3. Special Exceptions. To hear and decide applications for special exceptions as
specified in this chapter and for decisions on any special questions upon which the
Board of Adjustment is specifically authorized to pass.

4. Variance. To hear and decide applications for variance from the terms of this
chapter because of unnecessary hardship. Before any variance is granted, all of the
following conditions must be shown to be present.

A. Conditions and circumstances are peculiar to the land, structure or
building and do not apply to neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the
same district.
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B. Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the
applicant of reasonable use of the land, structure or building equivalent to the
use made of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same district and
permitted under the terms of this chapter.
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C. The peculiar conditions and cwcumstances are not the result of actions of
the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this chapter.
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5. Financial dlsadvantage to the property owner shall not constltute conclusive
proof of unnecessary hardship within the purposes of zoning.

6. The Board does not possess the power to permit a use not generally or by
special exception, permitted in the district involved.

7. In granting a variance, the Board may attach thereto any conditions and
safeguards it deems necessary or desirable in furthering the purposes of this chapter.
Violation of any of these conditions or safeguards shall be deemed violation of this
chapter.




SIGNATURE OF BOARD MEMBERS DATE APPROVED DENIED
(Name) VARIANCE REQUEST
approved / denied on the day of

. Building Permit No.




4.

v(_n

o

8.

7.

2.

Location

Property Owner

Contractor

Architect

Reason for permit

Building Use

. Resiclence

Construction Type
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0| ‘zc;;;:
260

Street Address

i
5k et
Name
e K
Adldress

Tele pf%é ne

f\dmo 8 f\(k ‘ ‘ Telephone
New Building e FENCE ~ Conversion of Use
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Sign New
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# of families or housekeeping unils the building will accommodate
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Floor Sgj. i Height from Final Grade ' O Lot Sq. Ft. o

Depth of Yard: Fronl 20 Sides L/ Rear o7

Off Streel Parkiing Spaces _

Sign Dimensions and Square Feet

| '
10, Indicate who will do the following tasks: Self Licensed Installer MV
Electric Wiring Installation R 666@_ E_‘L__ELTPI(, - - M M

11

Plumbing Installation o Rwltile
Gas installation

Water Installation
Sanitary Sewer Installaton

. Other Permits:  Check here for other permils you or the contractor will be requesting
Excavaiion & Curl Cut L - Plurnbing Permii & Insp.

Eleciric Wiring
Electic Wiring Approval & Insp.

Water Permit & Insp.
Sign Permit
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{make check payable to LHy of Wesl Branch) Dale



110 North Poplar

West Branch, 1A 52358 CITY OF WEST BRANCH

319-643-5888

319-643-2305 FAX APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT

APPLICANT éA'ﬁ\l SL.AQH A :T/}NL\/N Se4eln

appress 1Ol GiLRerT DRIve WEST 12RAMCH

Please submit below, a sketch plan in support of your building permit application, showing the actual shape and
dimensions of the lot on which construction will take place

1. Show street(s), with street name(s), if any, on proper side(s).

2. Show property lines and dimensions of the lot.

3. Show location of main structure (if any) from lot lines.

4. Show location of accessory structure(s) (if any) from the main structure and lot lines.
5. Show location of utility or access easements.

6. Show detail of fence (if any). (Format:  x — x — x )
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Project Number:
Lot # 15 Meadows Subdivision

Project Name:

-— e ———— ==t

BDC - Building Plan Review
and Inspection Services
800 Holiday Road
Coralville, Iowa 52241
319-338-3950/CELL: 319-325-2912

Plan analysis based on
the 2009 International Residential Code

WB-0524-12 Date: May 24, 2012

Address: 200 Dylan Court

Occupancy: R-3
Construction:

NOTE: The code

Contractor: Gary Slach
Designer: None

V-B Engineer:

Report By: Nolan R. Bogaard

items listed in this report are not intended to be a

complete listing of all possible code requirements in the 2009 IRC.
It is a guide to selected sections of the code.

Report created using Plan Analyst software by IHS Global 1-800-854-7179
# SHEET IDENTIFICATION CORRECTION REQUIRED

All houses shall be provided with a 3" or 4" vent
pipe installed under the basement slab for the
removal of radon that can accumulate under the slabs
and foundation of homes. The vent pipe shall be
extended up through the building floors, shall
terminate at least 12" above the roof and at least
10" from any window or other opening. (Appendix F)
IRC.

2 Certificate A permanently certificate shall be posted on or in

3 ‘ Attic

the electrical distribution panel showing R and
U-values of the various building components and the
efficiency rating of the appliances installed in the
house. SEC. N1101.9.

Ins. The thickness of insulation shall be written on
markers that are installed at least one for every
300 S.F. throughout the attic space. The markers
shall be affixed to the trusses or joists and marked
with 1" numbers showing the minimum intial installed
thickness of the insulation. Each marker shall face
the attic access opening. SEC. N1101.4.1. PLEASE
CALL FOR INSPECTION RIGHT AFTER INSULATION IS.



Code review for:
Project Id.: Lot # 15

Address:

200 Dylan Co

Furnace Rm.

Garden Rm

R. Trusses

Garage

Page # 2

Meadows Subdivision
urt

Where a portion of the basement is finished into one
or more habitable rooms, each separate unfinished
portion shall have a receptacle outlet installed IN
ADDITION to a receptacle outlet required for the
servicing of the heating & A/C equipment. Service
outlets shall be located within 25' of the equipment
to be serviced. All these outlets shall have GFCI
protection. SEC. E3901.9.

An interior openings from the Garden Room which open
into other spaces in the basement shall be equipped

with solid doors not less than 1 3/8" in thickness,

or 20-minute fire-rated doors. SEC. R309.1.

Roof trusses having a roof span of equal or greater
than 24' 0" shall be connected to exterior wall
plates by the use of approved connectors having a
resistance to uplift of not less than 175 lbs., and
shall be installed in accordance with the
manufacturer's specifications. i.e. (HURRICANE TIES
WILL BE REQUIRED). SEC. R802.10.5.

For braced wall panel less than 36" and not less
than 16" in width at the garage corners and at other
corner locations adjacent to openings , the wall
panels shall be connected in accordance with the APA
NARROW WALL BRACING METHOD as specified in the
ATTACHED DIAGRAM. SEC. R602.10.6.



CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR THE APA NARROW WALL BRACING METHOD

i FIGURE 1

NARROW WALL OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY BLOCK FOUNDATION

2'1o 18' (finished width)

Fasten sheathing 1o header with 8d common
nails (0.181" x 2-1/2") in 3" grid patiern as shown
and 3" 0. in all framing (studs and sills) typ?

1,000 Ib. header-io-jack-stud strap
n both sides of opening
Il on backside as shown on

Braced wall
segment per
R602.10.5

bésed on 6:1 No. of
height-to-wiflth ratio: For jack studs
min. for 8 height, per table

eight, efc. R502.5(1&2)

Extent of header (iwo braced wall segments)

Top plate continuity is
required per R602.3.2

Side Elevation

Sheathing filler
if needed

16d sinker nails
(0.148" x 3-1/4")
in 2 rows @
3"o.c.*

1,000 Ib. header-
to-jack-stud strap
on both sides

of opening (Ref.
No. LSTA24)

3/8" min.
thickness wood
structural panel
sheathing

Not to scale

Note: This nartewsswalf bracing segment meets
the minimum requirements for wall bracing
(racking loads in the plane of the wall)_Phe
building designer should determine what spe-
cific details are necessary to provide4

FIGURE 2

EXAMPLE OF REQUIRED OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL (IRC R602.10.5)

load path for using this bracing jrrthe structure.

At corners, connect the
two walls together as
outlined in this detail to
provide overturning
restraint.

16d nail at 12" o.c.

Orientation of stud may vary

Gypsum, when required,
installed in accordance
with IRC Chapter 7

Wood structural panel

~ Typical BPS
Installation

/1 RDP cimilar)
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GARY AND JANLYN SLACH RESIDENCE
WEST BRANCH, |IOWA
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NOTED OTHERMSE.
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Certificate of Occupancy

Zoning Compliance
West Branch, Towa

200 Ridge View Drive

This Certificate issued pursuant to the requirements of Section 110 of the International Residential Code certifying that at the time of issuance, this structure was in
compliance with the various ordinances of the City regulating building construction or use for the following:

dmw\Ooo:cw=o% - R-3 Design occupant load - 10
Type of construction - V-B Sprinkler system required - No

Name of Owner — Gary & Janlyn Slach Zoning District — R-1
Name of Builder - TECH BUIDERS, Inc. Subdivision - The Meadows Subdivision
Building Code Edition - 2009 IRC Lot - #15

oo 0 Brged ..

Building Official %
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&
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11998 GOES 3461
Il Rights Reserved
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